

20-1, 20-2, 20-3

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

IN RE: NICHOLAS & AMANDA GRAVEL, Debtors. (20-1)
IN RE: ALLEN & LAURIE BEAULIEU, Debtors. (20-2)
IN RE: MATTHEW & EMILIE KNISLEY, Debtors. (20-3)

PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION,
Creditor-Appellant,
v.
JAN M. SENSENICH,
Trustee-Appellee.

Consolidated Direct Appeals from the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Vermont, Case Nos. 11-10112, 11-10281, & 12-10512.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS CENTER, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS, NATIONAL CONSUMER
LAW CENTER, LEGAL SERVICES VERMONT, INC. AND HOUSING
CLINIC OF JEROME N. FRANK LEGAL SERVICES ORGANIZATION
AT YALE LAW SCHOOL IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND SEEKING
REHEARING EN BANC**

On brief: Geoff Walsh
Sept. 22, 2021

TARA TWOMEY, ESQ.
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
RIGHTS CENTER
1501 The Alameda, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. Introduction | 3 |
| II. PHH’s actions caused concrete, tangible harm to the consumers in this case | 3 |
| III. The majority misunderstood the nature of the 2014 contempt proceedings against PHH | 9 |
| A. The majority decision allows systemic evasion of Rule 3002.1 ... | 10 |
| B. Rule 3002.1 is a needed tool to remedy systemic servicer abuses in chapter 13 cases | 11 |
| CONCLUSION | 12 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 13 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Enis v. Bank of America,
2013 WL 840696 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 7, 2013) 8

Gritters v. Ocwen,
2014 WL 7451682 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 31, 2014) 8

In re Jones,
366 B.R. 584 (Bankr. E.D. La. 2007) 11

Marais v. Chase Home Mortgage Finance, LLC,
24 F. Supp. 3d 712 (S.D. Ohio 2014)..... 9

Padgett v. OneWest Bank, FSB,
2010 WL 1539839 (N.D. W.Va. April 19, 2010) 8

PHH Mortgage Corporation v. Sensenich (In re Gravel),
6 F.4th 503 (2d Cir. 2021)..... passim

Smith v. Specialized Loan Servicing, LLC,
2017 WL 1711283 (S.D. Cal. May 3, 2017)..... 8

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3002.1 passim

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3002.1(a)..... 7

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3002.1(c)..... 7, 8, 9

Legislative History

2011 Rules Committee Notes to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3002.1 6, 7
